
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jenna Barnard on 033 022 24525
Email: 
jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/southchichestertalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

10 June 2019

A meeting of the South Chichester County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 
pm on Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at Committee Room 3, County Hall, Chichester, 

PO19 1RQ

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Jamie
Fitzjohn

Louise
Goldsmith

Jeremy
Hunt

Pieter
Montyn

Simon
Oakley

Viral
Parikh

Carol
Purnell

Chichester
South

Chichester
West

Chichester
North

The
Witterings

Chichester
East

Bourne Selsey

Invite you to come along to the South Chichester County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

7.00 pm 1.  Welcome and Introductions 

Members of the South Chichester County Local Committee are 
Jamie Fitzjohn, Louise Goldsmith, Jeremy Hunt, Pieter Montyn, 
Simon Oakley, Viral Parikh and Carol Purnell.

7.05 pm 2.  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman 
for the South Chichester County Local Committee for the 
2019/20 municipal year.

7.10 pm 3.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=176
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/southchichestertalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=250
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=139
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=153
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=156
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/find-my-nearest/councillor/details/api/type/councillor/view/mr-viral-parikh
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=239


interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

It is recorded in the register of interests that: 
 Mr Fitzjonn is a Substitute Member of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy 
 Ms Goldmsith is a Member of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy 
 Mr Hunt is a member of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy, Goodwood Aerodrome Consultative 
Committee, Goodwood Education Trust and the Goodwood 
Motor Circuit Consultative Committee 

 Mr Montyn is a member of the Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy and the Goodwood Aerodrome Consultative 
Committee

 Mr Oakley is a member of Chichester District Council and 
Tangmere Parish Council 

 Mrs Purnell is a member of Selsey Town Council and 
Chichester District Council. 

These interests only need to be declared at the meeting if there 
is an agenda item to which they relate.

7.15 pm 4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 5 February 2019. (Cream paper). 

7.20 pm 5.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances.

7.30 pm 6.  Progress Statement (Pages 13 - 14)

The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 
made on issues raised at previous meetings.  The Committee is 
asked to note the document.

7.40 pm 7.  Road Space Audit 

The Committee to receive an update on the Road Space Audit.

8.00 pm 8.  Highway Works Programme (Pages 15 - 28)

The South Chichester County Local Committee has requested 
that a list of highway related works is compiled to provide the 
Committee, and those in attendance, a greater understanding 
of the maintenance and improvements that are taking place on 
the highway network. 

Page 2



8.15 pm 9.  Talk With Us Open Forum 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 
issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a 
substantive answer to be given.

8.35 pm 10.  Community Initiative Funding (SC01(19/20)) (Pages 29 - 
38)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate.

8.45 pm 11.  Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund (Pages 39 - 
44)

The Committee are asked to consider the attached report by 
the Director of Law and Assurance.

8.50 pm 12.  Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained 
Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (SC02(19/20)) 
(Pages 45 - 52)

Report by Director of Education and Skills.

The Committee are asked to approve the nominations of 
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

8.55 pm 13.  Items for Future Meetings 

 County Local Committee Review Report
 Community Highway Schemes
 Chichester County Hall Parking

9.00 pm 14.  Report of Urgent Action 

The Committee is asked to note that the Director of Law and 
Assurance, in consultation with the Chairman of the South 
Chichester County Local Committee and the Chairman of the 
Performance and Finance Select Committee, has used his 
delegated powers under Standing Order 3.45 to make and 
advertise the Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders in West 
Wittering for a maximum period of 18 months.

Background Papers:

Letters from the Director of Law and Assurance to the 
Chairman of the South Chichester County Local Committee and 

Page 3

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=569&LLL=0
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=569&LLL=0


the Chairman of the Performance and Finance Select 
Committee dated 19 March 2019 which were published as part 
of decision SC13(18/19)

Contact: Jenna Barnard, 0330 222 4525.

9.05 pm 15.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm 
on Tuesday 5 November 2019 in Committee Room 3, County 
Hall, West Street, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Jenna Barnard via email: jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk or 
phone on 033 022 24525.

To: All members of the South Chichester County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 4

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=569&LLL=0
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=569&LLL=0
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=569&LLL=0


South Chichester County Local Committee

5 February 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Committee 
Room 3, County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ.

Present:

Mr S J Oakley (Chairman) (Chichester East;), Mrs Purnell (Selsey;), Mr Fitzjohn 
(Chichester South;), Ms Goldsmith (Chichester West;), Mr Hunt (Chichester 
North;), Mr Montyn (The Witterings;) and Mr Parikh (Bourne;)

Officers in attendance: Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer), 
Peter Lawrence (Partnerships Area Manager (South)), Paul Jackson-Cole (Growth 
Programme Delivery Manager), Miles Davey (Parking Manager) and Mike O'Horan 
(Corporate Accommodation Lead)

31.   Welcome and Introductions 

31.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.   Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.

31.2 Ms Goldsmith highlighted the ‘Move and Improve’ leaflets which 
assisted residents with balance improvements.  Attendees from Parish 
councils asked to make contact if they wanted to a supply of the leaflets.

31.3 Mr Oakley also highlighted the Planning School Places document.

32.   Declarations of Interest 

32.1 Mr Fitzjohn declared an addition to his register of interest in that his 
wife is an officer at West Sussex County Council.

32.2 Mr Fitzjohn declared a personal interest as his son is a veteran in 
relation to a discussion on remembrance day during Talk With Us.

32.3 Ms Goldsmith declared a personal interest as her son is serving in 
the forces in relation to a discussion on remembrance day during Talk 
With Us.

32.4 Ms Goldsmith declared a personal interest as a member of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership in relation to a discussion on Coast to Capital 
during Talk With Us.

32.5 Members noted the list of their relevant interests on the agenda.

33.   Minutes 

33.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



34.   Progress Statement 

34.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters 
arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

34.2 The Chairman introduced the report which gave updates on issues
raised at the 30 October meeting.

34.3 Mr Fitzjohn reported that he was continuing to work with Chris Dye 
and other highway officers on the Hornet Traffic Lights.  The County 
Council’s legal team had confirmed that the current use of Unicorn House 
was ‘well established’.  The next process would be looking into litigation as 
the developer had paid for the crossing movement.  Once this work was 
completed officers would look into the implications of moving the crossing.  
It was reported that Chichester District Council’s air quality monitoring had 
shown no change linked to the new crossing location.

34.4 Resolved – That the Committee notes the progress statement.

35.   Chichester Growth Programme 

35.1 Paul Jackson-Cole, Growth Programme Delivery Manager, gave a 
presentation to the Committee on the Chichester Growth Programme 
(copy appended to the signed minutes).

35.2 The Committee made comments including those that follow.

 Queried how the use of railway lines for the Gigabit project would 
impact Manhood.  – Paul Jackson-Cole confirmed that other areas 
without railway access were being developed and that there were 
still opportunities to investigate a Manhood connection.

 Asked when schools and the public would be connected to fibre 
broadband.  – Paul Jackson-Cole confirmed that schools and public 
could be connected as part of phase 1; phase 2 would also provide 
the opportunity for commercial and private residential connections.

 Queried the cost for the project and the impact on the wider capital 
programme.  – Ms Goldsmith reported that the Gigabit project, 
which had coverage across much of West Sussex, had commenced 
under a grant from the Department of Culture, Media and Sport in 
order to connect key public sector buildings within Chichester 
District.  Business rate relief was being used by West Sussex County 
Council to develop a wider network within the District that would 
allow greater levels of connectivity.

 Sought clarity on the plans for the fire station.  – Ms Goldsmith 
explained that the biggest call for the fire service was highway 
incidents; this change in focus would be a consideration in a new 
location for the fire station.  Confirmation was given that the fire 
service were meeting call out times.

 Queried the issues with various land ownerships.  – Paul Jackson-
Cole confirmed that the growth programme was part of wider 
partnership with district and boroughs and, where appropriate, with 
the private sector.  Collaborative working would look to deliver the 
aspirations of the programme.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 Asked if transport studies had been done for the city.  – Paul 
Jackson-Cole confirmed that the Transport Study being commenced 
to support the Chichester Vision would reflect existing studies and 
would be co-ordinated with on-going studies, including the 
Chichester Sustainable Transport Improvements Plan Study which 
was being developed to reflect Local Plan growth.

35.3 Paul Over, Executive Director & Deputy Chief Executive at 
Chichester District Council, felt the focus was on the right things for the 
city and that there were hopes to develop beyond the city in the future.

35.4 The Committee welcomed the update.

36.   Road Space Audit 

36.1 Miles Davy, Parking Manager, gave a presentation to the Committee 
on the Proposed Parking Management Plan for Chichester as part of the 
Road Space Audit (copy appended to the signed minutes).

36.2 Miles Davy explained that the current view was reactive which led to 
the moving of issues from one place to another.  The proposals would look 
to be proactive with parking management.  A city wide plan would prevent 
displacement.  

36.3 A frequently asked questions document had been created.  The 
presented proposals were an initial draft.  Members of the public were 
encouraged to participate in the consultation which would refine the 
proposals.

36.4 The Committee made comments including those that follow.

 Noted that documents would be at the Library and Chichester 
District Council offices and asked if wider copies could be available 
within parishes and also district libraries.  – Miles Davy 
acknowledged the need for hard copies and resolved to look into 
this.  Members proposed contacting all parish councils via email.

 Felt that the proposals could encourage a change in behaviour 
towards 
[...]
an resolved to look into permit 
options, but explained this would not be part of the current proposal within 
the report.  Miles Davy added that such a proposal had scope for 
discussion, but would require legal investigation.

37.4 The Committee supported the proposal in the report, acknowledging 
that the County Council should be utilising assets for revenue income.  The 
Committee requested that officers look into the permit proposal.  - Miles 
Davy explained that the surrounding parking zones would make it difficult 
to enforce a uniform policy.  Miles Davy resolved to send zone data to the 
Committee members.

37.5 The Committee queried if the Chichester Business Information 
District (BID) had responded to the consultation.  – Mike O’Horan reported 
that Chichester BID had commented during the parking forums, but had 
not responded formally to the consultation.

37.6 The Committee highlighted that the electoral division section of the 
report should include Chichester South.

37.7 The Committee agreed to add an additional recommendation 
requesting that officers undertake further consultation into permit
schemes following the representation that had been made.

37.8 Resolved – That the South Chichester County Local Committee;

 Authorises the Director of Law & Assurance to bring the Traffic 
Regulation Order into operation as advertised, by a majority vote.

 Requests that officers undertake further consultation into permit 
schemes following the representation that had been made, by a 
unanimous vote.

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



38.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

38.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open
forum was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on
items not already on the agenda, and over which the County Council
has jurisdiction. The following issues were raised and responses made.

 A resident had submitted a question in advance concerning the 
Hornet Traffic Lights.  – The Chairman confirmed that this matter 
had been discussed during the Progress Statement item

 A resident had submitted a question in advance concerning a 
proposal to hold a Car Free Day in Chichester.  - Members felt the 
proposal (to close Little London and Baffin’s Lane Car Parks) felt like 
a large amount of work for a minimal reward.  The success of the 
project would also be difficult to measure.  Members recommended 
that the proposal was put to the Cabinet Member for Environment 
to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure.

 A resident queried if free parking could be offered on remembrance 
Sundays.  – Paul Over and Miles Davy agreed to refer this to the 
parking forum for discussion.

 A resident queried the timescales for the growth plans. – Paul Over 
explained that the next stage was to appoint a development partner 
and that this stage was waiting on a closed court issue at central 
government.  Southern Gateway was expected to be 4-5 years.  
Paul Jackson-Cole reported that the Northern Gateway was a long 
term ambition for the County Council and was in the early stages.

 A resident asked if the £5m from Coast to Capital would be spent 
before the March deadline. – Paul Over confirmed that plans were in 
place to spend the money, but could not give details due to 
commercial confidentiality.

 A resident queried if the parking audit plans would liaise with the 
planning department. – Miles Davy confirmed that there was 
constant dialogue with planning.

39.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (SC10(18/19)) 

39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes).

39.2 Resolved – that the following nomination for appointment under the 
2012 Regulations be approved:

 Mrs Helen Magri to Chidham Parochial Primary School for a four 
year term

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



40.   Community Initiative Funding (SC11(18/19)) 

40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

40.2 Resolved -

(a) That the following awards be made:

 297/SC - The Apuldram Centre, Go Gardening, up to £2,500.00 – 
Towards purchasing an additional transit van to expand its service 
within the local area.

 310/SC – The Red Box Project Chichester & Midhurst, Little things 
make big differences, up to £96.00 – Towards purchasing red boxes 
and a donation point.

 316/SC – Chichester Community Development Trust, Discover Your 
Future: Get Girls Going!, up to £1,500.00 – Towards the cost of  IT 
equipment provision.  This pledge is subject to the project receiving 
verification from Locality and the project’s aims not changing 
significantly when it begins the fundraising stage.

 317/SC – Oving Scarecrows, Oving Scarecrow Day 2019, up to 
£200.00 – Towards expansion of the event.

(b) That the following project be declined:

 321/SC – Embrace Chichester, towards the cost of initial web design 
and publicity for a new community website proving information 
about local groups.  The Committee has concerns that the website 
may be a duplication of existing resources.  The group are 
encouraged to reapply at a future meeting and provide more detail 
on the information and networks that would be provided by the 
proposed website; and how this would provide benefit to the 
community.

41.   Items for Future Meetings 

41.1 The Chairman referred the members to the list of items that were 
proposed for the next meeting.

42.   Report of Urgent Action 

42.1 The Committee noted the urgent action decision that the Director of 
Law and Assurance had taken in consultation with the Chairman of the 
South Chichester County Local Committee and the Chairman of the 
Performance and Finance Select Committee.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



43.   Date of Next Meeting 

43.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on 
Tuesday 18 June 2019 in Committee Room 3 at County Hall, Chichester.

43.2 The Chairman raised the proposed date for the November meeting 
and the Committee agreed to have the meeting on Tuesday 5 November.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



South Chichester County Local Committee.

18 June 2019.

Progress Statement.

Date & 
Minute No.

Subject 
/Agenda 

Item:

Action / Progress Contact:

30 October

Minute 20.3

Hornet Traffic 
Lights

The Committee discussed the 
Hornet Traffic Lights

Chris Dye

February
Update

Following on from the previous progress update in October the County 
Council, in its capacity as the Highway Authority, currently has no plan to 
relocate the signalised pedestrian crossing on The Hornet, Chichester. There 
are a number of ongoing internal conversations to discuss the legal position 
surrounding the planning permission process, and how this relates to the 
County Council’s remit as the Highway Authority. Once the discussions have 
been concluded a further update will be provided to the Committee.

June Update Cameras were installed between 23 – 25 May to survey the area and the 
resulting data will be available to WSCC in June; this will enable modelling to be 
undertaken, which should be complete by July. 

30 October

Minute 25.4
3rd bullet

Prioritisation 
of Traffic 

Regulation 
Orders (TRO)

Chris Dye resolved to investigate the Clay 
Lane application and provide feedback.

Chris Dye

February 
Update

Chris Dye has reviewed the original assessment undertaken and has confirmed 
to Louise Goldsmith that the reason that the Parish Council’s TRO proposals 
did not meet the County Council’s Speed Limit Policy was due to not meeting 
the route assessment criteria, principally the lack of frontage development and 
the carriageway characteristics.

Louise Goldsmith referenced a number of developments that have or are due 
to take place along Clay Lane and Chris Dye confirmed that if a material 
change occurred to ro
[...]

implement the scheme.

The County Council is planning publicity in the coming months to promote low 
carbon journeys and steps which can be taken to improve air quality and will 
consider what other steps can be taken in support of International Car Free 
Day. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 

South Chichester County Local Committee.  

 

18 June 2019. 

 

Highways and Transport Update Report for highway works. 

 

Update Report by Chris Dye, Area Highway Manager. 

 

 

Summary  

 

The South Chichester County Local Committee has requested that a list of highway 

related works is compiled to provide the Committee, and those in attendance, a greater 

understanding of the maintenance and improvements that are taking place on the 

highway network.  

 

The information contained within the Update Report provides an insight into a variety  of 

works that were delivered in 2018/2019 and those included for delivery in 2019/2020. 

The report also references some works that are subject to proposed designs and those 

featured on reserve lists, all of which relate to the following work streams: 

 

Surfacing 

Surface Dressing 

Carriageway Patching 

Footway Works 

Highway Improvements 

Safety Schemes 

Community Highway Schemes 

Traffic Signal Refurbishment and upgrades 

Developer funded highway improvements 

 

The information contained within the report is correct as of the date of publication 

however as referenced further on in the document, scheme delivery timescales can be 

subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances and changes in priority. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Local Highway Maintenance Capital Funding 

 

Carriageways - Principal Roads Surface Dressing 

(2019/20 Planned Delivery - Approved) 

£1.49m Countywide Budget 

 

Parish Road 

Name 

Details or 

Extent 

Road 

Class 

Value of 

Capital 

Allocation 

Status 

Lavant 

 

Midhurst 

Road 

 

Two Barns 

Lane to West 

Stroke Road 

A286 £20,34
[...]
r decision contain projects that will positively benefit the 
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce 
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

10.1 The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Jenna Barnard – 033 022 24525

Appendices
Appendix A – Current pitches for consideration by the Committee
Appendix B - Summary of awards for 2018/19 and 2017/18

Background Papers: Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 31

Agenda Item 10

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising – 

 345/SC – St Paul’s Church & Parish Centre, Building a Legacy for 
our Community, £12,458.00 – Towards upgrading disability access 
and improving the reception area's insulation.
https://www.spacehive.com/stpaulschichester 

 359/SC – Sussex Arts Academy, Reaching out through sculpture, 
£3,799.00 - Towards the creation of a community sculpture 
garden. https://www.spacehive.com/reachoutsculpture 

In Preparation - 

There are currently no pitches in preparation stage. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
Appendix A

https://www.spacehive.com/stpaulschichester
https://www.spacehive.com/reachoutsculpture


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of awards for 2018/19 and 2017/18

The following applications have received funding during the 2018/19 financial 
year to date: 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Feedback
205/SC – 
Selsey Care Shop

Towards the cost of 
utilities, phone 
installation, 
decorative works 
and
[...]
 Hunt 19/10/2016 Outstanding Janet Holt Chris Todd

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Progress Statement
	8 Highway Works Programme
	10 Community Initiative Funding (SC01(19/20))
	Community Initiative Fund - Appendix A
	Funding Summary - Appendix B

	11 Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund
	12 Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (SC02(19/20))
	Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations  - Appendix A
	Authority Governor Vacancies for South Chichester County Local Committee Area - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


South Chichester County Local Committee

18 June 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Committee 
Room 3, County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ.

Present:

Mr S J Oakley (Chairman) (Chichester East;), Mrs Purnell (Selsey;), Mr Fitzjohn 
(Chichester South;), Ms Goldsmith (Chichester West;), Mr Hunt (Chichester 
North;), Mr Montyn (The Witterings;) and Mr Parikh (Bourne;)

Also in attendance: 

Officers in attendance: Jenna Barnard (Democratic Services Officer), Chris Dye 
(Area Highways Manager), Peter Lawrence (Partnerships Area Manager (South)), 
Nick Burrell (Senior Advisory (CLCs/Local Member Working)) and Miles Davey 
(Parking Manager)

1.   Welcome and Introductions 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.   Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.

2.   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

2.1 Resolved – That:

• Mr Oakley is elected as Chairman of the South Chichester County 
Local Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

 • Mrs Purnell is elected as Vice-Chairman of the South Chichester 
County Local Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 None declared.

3.2 Members noted the list of their relevant interests on the agenda.

4.   Minutes 

4.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 Further to the current CLC review that is taking place, members 
agreed to take 5 minutes to discuss their collective views, the format and 
purpose of CLC and different options for the future.

 The main points that came from this were:
- The meetings should remain but the format, regularity and style of 



these could change from meeting to meeting. 
- The meetings are a very important tool for the public to be heard, 
but to also hear what is going on in the local area and a way of 
keeping up with what is   going on in the council.
- One member felt that perhaps community forums alone would be 
better
- Meetings could be set on a themed or ‘hot topic’ basis only
- Could something smaller or more regular be done with Parish 
Council representatives
- A member of the public pointed out what a great turn out these 
meetings have and it would be a great disappointment to lose them

6.   Progress Statement 

6.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters 
arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 The Chairman introduced the report which gave updates on issues
raised at the 5 February meeting.

6.3 Resolved – That the Committee notes the progress statement.

7.   Road Space Audit 

7.1 Miles Davy, Parking Manager, gave a presentation to the Committee 
on the outcome of the residents survey in relation to the Proposed Parking 
Management Plan for Chichester as part of the Road Space Audit (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).

8.   Highway Works Programme 

8.1 Chris Dye gave the South Chichester County Local Committee an  
overview of the current and on-going highway related works, maintenance 
and improvements that are taking place on the highway network.

9.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

9.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has 
jurisdiction.

9.2 The following issues were raised and the Chairman explained that, 
in view of their number and length, he would be giving an outline of the 
questions asked and then get Officers or Members responses and 
comments due to time constraints, and that the full question text would be 
published as appended to the Minutes. 

 Mr Bob Marson attended to ask the committee a question regarding 
the effectiveness of the West Sussex County Council Inter-Authority 
Air Quality Plan. The Committee agreed that this would be a 
question for the cabinet Member and would follow this up for Mr 
Marson for a response.



 Mrs B Teasdale attended to present the committee with a petition 
regarding the installation of a crossing at St Paul’s Road. The 
Petition contained 492 signatures and had only been placed in the 
local chemist. The local member stated that she was grateful to Mrs 
Teasdale that she had brought the petition in and will continue to 
support the issue through a Community Highways Scheme 
Application.

 Mrs Mary Iden attended to ask the committee/highways a question 
regarding the cutting of verges and the regularity of the bus out to 
the Weald and Downland Museum.  Chris Dye agreed to get full 
written responses to her at a later time. 

 Mr P Maber attended to ask the committee about the commitment 
to the cycle link particularly from West Gate to the Chichester Town 
centre as this is currently unsuitable and a safety issue and will only 
increase with the Whitehouse Farm Development. The local member 
confirmed that she has been in West of Chichester Infrastructure 
Steering Group meetings and this route, starting from Fishbourne is 
being discussed.

 Mr Roy Briscoe attended to ask a question regarding some Traffic 
Lights in Westbourne which have being causing some issues and 
concerns with local businesses and residents. Chris Dye confirmed 
that the local works management company are trying to minimise 
the disruption and the works, but Chris will follow this up to see why 
there were no notifications out.

 Mrs Sarah Sharp attended to ask a question regarding the repairing 
of pavements in Chichester City Centre. Chris confirmed that 
Highways are doing all they can for the repairs with monthly 
assessments taking place. The local member invited members of 
other authorities to meet with him to work collaboratively to find a 
solution to a longer-term resolution. 

 Mrs Ann Stewart attended to ask the committee about West Sussex 
County Council’s commitment to climate change. The committee 
assured her that they are fully committed to mitigating climate 
change and fully accept that something needs to be done to make 
the differences needed. 

 Mr Jason Kirk attended the meeting to ask the committee what can 
be done about the parking situation in Lake Road. The local member 
confirmed that as part of the review of the Parking Management 
Plan, Officers would look at extending the double yellow lines into 
Lake Road, although this would require the permission of the land 
owner as this is a private road. 

 Mr Tupper attended to alert the committee to the availability of the 
Passenger Benefit Fund. The Chairman confirmed that the 
committee would follow this up with the Cabinet Member urgently.

 A representative from King George Gardens Residence Association 
to ask about the time scales of a recent successful TRO. Chris Dye 
assured them that the TRO is in the system, it is currently with legal 
and their deadline is March 2020.

10.   Community Initiative Funding (SC01(19/20)) 



10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

10.2 Resolved -

(a) That the following award be made:

345/SC - Building a Legacy for our Community (St Paul's Church & Parish 
Centre), up to £1,750.00, towards upgrading disability access and 
improving the reception area's insulation.

(b) That the following application be declined:

359/SC - Reaching out through sculpture (Sussex Arts Academy), up to 
£3,799.00, towards the creation of a community sculpture garden. The 
Committee declined application as the project showed little overall 
community benefit as there was limited and unclear public access or wider 
public utility. This is due to the project being contained within a school, 
which is also State funded. It therefore did not fit with CIF criteria.

11.   Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund 

11.1 The Committee considered the report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

11.2 Resolved – That the Committee notes the report.

12.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (SC02(19/20)) 

12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes).

12.2 Resolved – that the following nomination(s) for appointment & 
reappointment under the 2012 Regulations be approved:

• Mr Stuart Blunden to Sidlesham Primary School for a four-year term
• Mr Donald Fowler-Watt to Bourne Community College for a four-year 
term.

13.   Items for Future Meetings 

13.1 The Chairman referred the members to the list of items that were 
proposed for the next meeting.

14.   Report of Urgent Action 

14.1 The Committee noted that the Director of Law and Assurance, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the South Chichester County Local 
Committee and the Chairman of the Performance and Finance Select 
Committee, has used his delegated powers under Standing Order 3.45 to 
make and advertise the Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders in West 
Wittering for a maximum period of 18 months.



15.   Date of Next Meeting 

15.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on 
Tuesday 5 November 2019 in Committee Room 3 at County Hall, 
Chichester.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm


